

No. 22-49

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EFRAIN LORA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANNE MARIE LOFASO
WEST VIRGINIA
UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
U.S. SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
101 Law Center Dr.
Morgantown, WV 26056

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
Counsel of Record
CHARLES E.T. ROBERTS
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

DAVID J. WILLIAMS
JARVIS, MCARTHUR &
WILLIAMS, LLC
P.O. Box 902
Burlington, VT 05402

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE IRRETRIEVABLY DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S DEFENSE OF THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT	6
III. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS SUBSTANTIVELY IMPORTANT AND LIKELY TO RECUR.....	8
IV. THE GOVERNMENT’S MISGUIDED SPECULATION ABOUT LORA’S RESENTENCING (IF HE SUCCEEDS ON THE MERITS) DOES NOT UNDERMINE THIS CASE AS AN IDEAL VEHICLE	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	7
<i>In re Lampton</i> , 667 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	11
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 247 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>United States v. Battle</i> , 289 F.3d 661 (10th Cir. 2002)	3, 4, 10
<i>United States v. Berrios</i> , 676 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012)	1
<i>United States v. Bran</i> , 776 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 579 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 618 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2010)	4, 10
<i>United States v. Fowler</i> , 535 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>United States v. García-Ortiz</i> , 657 F.3d 25 (5th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 841 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2016)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Julian</i> , 633 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2011).....	3, 5, 7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Melgar-Cabrera</i> , 892 F.3d 1053 (10th Cir. 2018).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , No. 14-CR-0652, 2021 WL 3932027 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2021)	12
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 924	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3584	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kyle Graham, <i>Crime, Widgets and Plea Bargaining: An Analysis of Charge Content, Pleas, and Trials</i> , 100 CALIF. L. REV. 1573 (2012)	8, 10
U.S. SENT’G GUIDELINES MANUAL (U.S. Sent’g Comm’n 2021)	10
